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SHRI RAJESH PILOT: Mr. Chairman,
if you permit me, [ will . ...

MR. CHAIRMAN. If both of you de-
cide then you can take the whole time of
the Hounse. Question No. 424.

424, [The questioner (Shri Suresh Kal-
madi) wus absent for answer vide col 32
infra]

%425. [The questioners (Shri Ranjit
Singh and Shri Ravi Jethmalani) were
absent, For answer vide col. 33 infra]

Indian Telecommumication Technology (o
Bangladesh

*426, SHRIMATI VEENA VERMA:{
SHRIMATI BASANTI SARMA:

Will the Minister of COMMUNICA-
TIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government
have offered telecommunication technolo-
gy to Bangladesh to upgrade the tele-
com system ip that country; and

(b) if so, what are the detials in this
regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRT RAJESH PILOT). (a) No, Sir,
there was no such proposal for sharing
telecommunication technology.

(b) Does not arise in view of answer to
(a) above.

SHRIMATI VEENA VERMA: Sir, I
am surprised at the answer because re-
liable reports say that an offer was
made at the Sixth Indo-Bangla Telecom-
munication  Operational = Co-ordination
Committee held in New Delhi. It was
inaugurated by Shri G. T. Narayanan,

’rThe question was actually asked onm
the floor of the House by Shrimati Veena
‘Verma.
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Adviser (Operations) in the Telecommu-
nication Commission. I would ke 1o
know whether this report is correct. [
would like to know what was the subject
that was discussed at this meeting and
whether the subject of co-operation in
telecommunication field was discussed bet-
ween the two countries.

SHRI RAJESH PILOT: Mr. Chair-
man, Sir, what the hon. Member is say-
ing is a fact that this meeting did take
place.  But there was no offer from our
side for technology transfer. Neither
technology transfer nor any such thing
was discussed. We discussed about some-
thing like telephone instruments because
we are producing more than the require-
ment of our country. Some of those
things were discussed if that country
could buy telephone instruments, road
traffic signals, ECV plants, etc. These
are not really concerned with techmology
transfer or technology offer. These are
some things which are available with us
and whether they can buy some telephone
instruments from us, Such a discussion
took place and not technology transfer.
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SHRI KAPIL. VERMA: At present
there is an Indo-Bangla micro-wave link,
I would like to know whether the Gov-
ernment is considering any proposal to
upgrade it into a digital system.

SHRI RAJESH PILOT: Sir, T require
a separate notice for full details on this
particular project.

SHRI KAPIL VERMA: I would like
to know whether the Government is
considering it or not.



23 Oral Answers

SHRI RAJESH PILOT: Sir, I require.

notice for getting the correct informa-

tion.

Child Welfare Schemes

*427. SHRI SURESH PACHOURI:
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to
spend Rs, 35 crores for the various child
welfare schemes during the next ome year
and if so, the details thereof; and

(b) whether Government have prepa-
red estimates for the  investments needed
for meeting the challenge of child wel-
fare, and if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (DEPARTMENT OF
YOUTH “AFFAIRS AND . SPORTS)
WITH ADDITIONAL CHARGE OF
MINISTER OF STATE IN' THE MINI-
STRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DE-
VELOPMENT (DEPARTMENT OF-
WOMEN AND <CHILD DEVELOP-
MENT (KUMARI MAMATA BANER-
JEE): (a) and (b) The Government
have prepared estimates which have been
sent to“the Planning Commission. These
estimates have not yet been finalised. It
is hoped that the amount spent on Child
Welfare Schemes for 1992-93 will be
much hlghesr than Rs. 35 crores and
would cover e;xpendlture on JCDS Cre-
ches and Adolescent Girls ‘among other
things.
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